provisions of Section 338 of the Municipal Government Act to upgrade
the water supply system:

AND WHEREAS plans, specifications and estimates for such
work have been made by Terren Engineering Ltd., Professional Engineers,
whereby the total cost of the said construction is estimated to be
SIX MILLION, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($6,164,500.00),

AND WHEREAS it is estimated by the Council of the said Town
that the undernoted applicable grants and contributions will be
received:

Alberta Environment - $3,927,240.00 (THREE MILLION, NINE
HUNDRED AND TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND,
TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY DOLLARS)

(Alberta Environment Permit to Construct #81-MP-063,
issued March 5, 1981).

AND WHEREAS in order to upgrade the water supply system, it
will be necessary to borrow the sum of TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED AND
THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXY DOLLARS ($2,237,260.00)

[...]

Lake in Council duly assembled,

ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:
1. The Municipal Council of the Town of Slave Lake is

hereby empowered and authorized to enter into such
contracts for upgrading the water supply system.

2. That for the purpose aforesaid the sum of TWO MILLION,
TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND
SIXTY DOLLARS ($2,237,260.00) be borrowed by way of
debentures on the credit and security of the Town of
Slave Lake at large

3. The debentures to be issued under this bylaw shall be

for the said sum of TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED AND THIRY-SEVEN
THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY DOLLARS ($2,237,260), shall